
District Place Farm Owner Varietal Cultivation Processing
Hamakua 1 Hawaiian Rainbow Farms Carol Morse Typica Organic Wet Fermented

Hawai'i 1 Second Alarm Farm Jim Chestnut Typica & Caturra Conventional Wet Fermented
Hawai'i 2 Big Island Coffee Roasters Brandon Damitz & Kelleigh Stewart Red Caturra, Red Catuai Conventional Wet
Hawai'i 3 Papaaloa Joe David B. Meyer, Jennifer Thompson-Meyer Red Caturra Organic / Conventional Hybrid Wet Fermented

Ka'u 1 Miranda's Farms Jose and Berta Miranda Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
Ka'u 2 R&G Farm / Kau Royal Coffee Gloria Camba / Rogelio Aquino Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
Ka'u T-3 Wood Valley Farm Malian Lahey Typica Conventional Carbonic Maceration
Ka'u T-3 Wood Valley Farm Malian Lahey Caturra Organic Washed

Kauai 1 Kauai Coffee Company, LLC Kauai Coffee Company, LLC Typica Conventional and Drip Irrigated Wet Ferment

Kona 1 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee LLC Karen Patterson SL-28 Rational Dry Ferment
Kona 2 Kainaliu-Kona Coffee Rich Wicklander Maragogype Conventional Wet Demucilaged
Kona 3 Hala Tree Jean & Danielle Orlowski Typica Organic - USDA Certified Naturals

Maui 1 Olinda Organic Farm Lars R. (Rob) Lind Red Catuai Organic Wet Fermented
Maui 2 Maui Mountain Coffee Farm Bobbie Becker 70% Red Catuai / 30% Typica No Herbicides, No pesticides Washed
Maui 3 Maui Estate Coffee Co. Erik Andersen Arabica Typical Hybrid Wet Process Fermented

Oahu 1 HARC - Kunia Station Hawaii Agricultural Research Station Red Bourbon Conventional, Drip Irrigated Wet Process

NOTES: There were no entries from Moloka'i this year.
Revised August 4, 2017 to reflect correct districts for Hamakua & Hawai'I winners
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Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
84.10 1 Miranda's Farms Jose and Berta Miranda Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
84.00 2 Honolulu Coffee Zimmer / Schultz Kona Typica Kona Conventional Wet Fermented
83.55 3 Kainaliu-Kona Coffee Rich Wicklander Kona Typica Conventional Wet Demucilaged
83.25 4 Waiono Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica - Pea Conventional Washed
83.00 T-5 Kobayashi Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica - Peaberry Conventional Washed
83.00 T-5 Imagine 100% Kona Christine Coleman Kona Typica Conventional Wet Demucilaged
82.87 7 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon & Robert Wood Kona Progeny 502 Conventional / Sustainable Wet Demucilaged & Wet Fermented
82.68 T-8 Ka'u Coffee Mill LLC Edmund C. Olson Ka'u Bourbon Conventional Wet Demucilaged
82.68 T-8 Kona Gold Coffee Co. Justin Olson Kona Kona Typica - Arabica Conventional Wet Demucilaged
82.62 10 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Bourbon Typica Conventional Wet Demucilaged

NOTE: There were no entries from Moloka'i this year.
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Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
87.40 1 Olinda Organic Farm Lars R. (Rob) Lind Maui Red Catuai Organic Wet Fermented
85.85 2 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee LLC Karen Patterson Kona SL-28 Rational Dry Ferment
85.65 3 Kainaliu-Kona Coffee Rich Wicklander Kona Maragogype Conventional Wet Demucilaged
85.60 4 Hala Tree Jean & Danielle Orlowski Kona Typica Organic - USDA Certified Naturals
85.45 5 Maui Mountain Coffee Farm Bobbie Becker Maui 70% Red Catuai / 30% Typica No Herbicides, No pesticides Washed
85.15 6 Second Alarm Farm Jim Chestnut Hawai'i Typica & Caturra Conventional Wet Fermented
85.10 7 Big Island Coffee Roasters Brandon Damitz & Kelleigh Stewart Hawai'i Red Caturra, Red Catuai Conventional Wet
84.05 8 R&G Farm / Kau Royal Coffee Gloria Camba / Rogelio Aquino Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
83.75 9 Maui Estate Coffee Co. Erik Andersen Maui Arabica Typical Hybrid Wet Process Fermented
83.65 10 Pueo Coffee Company Tom Leuteneker Maui Estate Blend Drip, Hand-Picked, Conventional Wet Fermented, Sun Dried
83.55 11 Hala Tree Jean & Danielle Orlowski Kona Typica Organic - USDA Certified Wet Processed / Fermented & Natural
83.50 12 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee LLC Karen Patterson Kona Red Bourbon Traditional Wet Process
83.25 13 Hala Tree Jean & Danielle Orlowski Kona Typica Organic - USDA Certified Wet Processed / Fermented
83.18 14 Greenwell Farms Tom Greenwell Kona Arabica Traditional Yeast Fermentation
83.06 15 Wolfpack Farms Mike Rodrigues Kona Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
82.93 T-16 Papaaloa Joe David B. Meyer, Jennifer Thompson-Meyer Hawai'i Red Caturra Organic / Conventional Hybrid Wet Fermented
82.93 T-16 Wood Valley Farm Malian Lahey Ka'u Typica Conventional Carbonic Maceration
82.93 T-16 Wood Valley Farm Malian Lahey Ka'u Caturra Organic Washed
82.93 T-16 Kona View Coffee Randy Phillips / Atsumi Hara Kona Typica Conventional Wet Demucilaged, Wet Fermented
82.93 T-16 Maui Tropical Plantation Mike Atherton Maui Red Catuai Hand Harvest Wet Process
82.87 T-21 Hawaiian Rainbow Farms Carol Morse Hamakua Typica Organic Wet Fermented
82.87 T-21 Kona Cherry Hill Estate Thomas Belcastro Kona Kona Typica Hand-Picked (Conventional) Wet Fermented & Wet Demucilaged
82.80 T-23 Ha'lehua Dane Galiza Ka'u Typica Natural Farming Wet Fermented
82.80 T-23 Greenwell Farms Tom Greenwell Kona Kona Typica - Konawaena Traditional Fermentation
82.75 25 Mamalahoa Farms: "Big Mama" San Francisco Bay Gourmet Coffee Kona Typica Guatemala Conventional Wet Fermented
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82.68 26 Yamasada Farms Jessica Wilfred Kona Kona Typica Traditional Wet Demucilaged
82.62 27 Yamagishi Coffee Farm Aki Yamagishi Kona Typical Conventional Natural Dried
82.56 T-28 Mamalahoa Farms: "Little Mama" San Francisco Bay Gourmet Coffee Kona Typica Guatemala Conventional Wet Fermented
82.56 T-28 Greenwell Farms Tom Greenwell Kona Arabica Traditional Fermentation
82.45 30 Aroma Coffee Farm Amelia P. Biason Ka'u Guatemalan Conventional Wet Fermented
82.43 T-31 Greenwell Farms Tom Greenwell Kona Mamo Traditional Fermentation
82.43 T-31 O'O Farm Louis Coulombe Maui 98% Red Catuai 2% Yellow Caturra All Natural Washed
82.37 33 Mamalahoa Farms: "Big Mama" San Francisco Bay Gourmet Coffee Kona Typica Guatemala Conventional Wet Fermented
82.31 T-34 Rusty's Hawaiian Lorie Obra Ka'u Typica / Bourbon Conventional Washed
82.31 T-34 Greenwell Farms Tom Greenwell Kona Mamo Traditional Fermentation
82.31 T-34 The Kona Coffee and Tea Company Dan & Jan Bolton Kona Typica Hand Picked, Single Estate Wash
82.06 37 Navarro Coffee Farm Delvin & Shawnette Navarro Ka'u Typica Conventional Semi Washed
82.00 38 Maui Grown Coffee James "Kimo" Falconer Maui Maui Mokka Conventional Experimental Natural
81.87 39 Mamalahoa Farms: "Big Mama" San Francisco Bay Gourmet Coffee Kona Typica Guatemala Conventional Wet Fermented
81.81 T-40 Imagine 100% Kona Christine Coleman Kona Typica Conventional Pulped Natural
81.81 T-40 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon & Robert Wood Kona Progeny 502 / Peaberry Conventional / Sustainable Wet Fermented
81.68 T-42 Silver Cloud Coffee Farm, Inc. Miles Mayne Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet Demucilaged
81.68 T-42 The Rising Sun William Tabios Ka'u Bourbon, Guatemalan Not Listed Full-Wash
81.68 T-42 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon & Robert Wood Kona Kona Typica and Old Hawaiian Conventional / Sustainable Wet Demucilaged & Wet Fermented
81.68 T-42 Kona Amor Kope 'Ono Pau Pono, Inc. Kona Typica (Kona) Conventional Wet Fermented
81.62 46 Papale Farm Harriet Taniguchi Maui Typica Arabica Conventional Wet Fermented
81.56 47 Kona Mountain Coffee Farm Bill Dwyer / John Fox Kona Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
81.50 T-48 Darden Young Jane Young Kona Arabica Organic Estate Wet Milling
81.50 T-48 Onila Farms Ron Peters / Mila Horak Kona Typica Organic Wet Fermented
81.50 T-48 KBFM - dba  Kona Naturals Kona Coffee Douglas McKanna Kona Typica Not Listed Natural
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81.37 T-51 Kauai Coffee Company, LLC Kauai Coffee Company, LLC Kauai Typica Conventional and Drip Irrigated Wet Ferment
81.37 T-51 Kupa'a Farms Janet Simpson & Gerry Ross Maui Estate Blend Organic Wet Process
81.31 53 Manawai Farms Lex Arquette Maui Red Bourbon Organic Wet Fermented
81.18 54 Tambra Gardens / Kula Beans Tama Brandenburg Maui Typica - 70% Red Catuai / 30% Hand-picked Wet
81.12 55 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Typica Conventional Pulped Natural
80.87 T-56 S & L Farms Steve Hargrove Maui Typica Organic Wet Fermented
80.87 T-56 Olinda Organic Farm Lars R. (Rob) Lind Maui 50% Red Catuai, 50% Orange Bourbon Blend Organic Natural
80.81 58 Kona View Coffee Randy Phillips / Atsumi Hara Kona Typica Conventional Pulped Natural, Wet fermented
80.68 59 Manny's Brew Manny Ochoa Hawai'i Caturra, Bourbon, Typica Mix Conventional Wet Demucilaged
80.62 60 Laughing Gecko Coffee Farm Kevin & Cindy Beckey Hamakua Typica Shade Grown / Organic Wet Fermented
80.37 T-61 R&G Farm Gloria Camba / Rogelio Aquino Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet Fermented
80.37 T-61 Mamalahoa Farms: "Little Mama" San Francisco Bay Gourmet Coffee Kona Typica Guatemala Conventional Wet Fermented
80.18 T-63 Rusty's Hawaiian Lorie Obra Ka'u Typica Conventional Natural Dried
80.18 T-63 Island Sun Coffee Al & Donna Woolley Kona Typica Conventional Wet Fermented - Sun Dried
80.18 T-63 Moon Doggie Farm Jack Miller Kona Typical Conventional Wet Fermented
80.18 T-63 HARC - Kunia Station Hawaii Agricultural Research Station Oahu Red Bourbon Conventional, Drip Irrigated Wet Process
80.12 67 Crema de Kona Charles A. Brown Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
80.06 68 Wailapa Farms Charles A. Brown Kona Kona Typica Organic Wet Processed
80.00 69 Navarro Coffee Farm Delvin & Shawnette Navarro Ka'u Typica Conventional Washed

Notes: There were no entries from Moloka'i this year.
Revised August 4, 2017 to reflect correct districts for Hamakua & Hawai'I entries


